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NATIONAL DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES, LLC 
39595 W. Ten Mi1e Road- Suite 102, Novi, MI 48375 
Phone: 248-476-6980 Fax:: 248~476-7462 

March 30, 2016 

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 
Region Ill, Materials Licensing Section 
2443 Warrenville Road 
Suite 210 
Lisle, I L 60532-4352 

Re: National Diagnostic Services, LLC 
Amendment of NRC License No. 21-32432-01 
Termination of License and Close out survey 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

We wish to provide the following information, in an effort to terminate our NRC 
license. 

Item #1: Please find the enclosed NRC-314 form for your review. 

Item #2: Please find the enclosed closeout survey for the following locations 
of use on our license. 

39595 West Ten Mile Road 
Suite 102 
Novi, Michigan 

39475 Lewis Drive 
Suite 200 
Novi, Michigan 

Please note the following: 
• A close-out survey and wipe test were performed for both locations. The 

data is enclosed for your review. 
• A map of the area(s) noted above keyed to the survey and wipe test data. 
• The following radionuclide(s) (Sealed} Co-57, Ba-133 and Cs-137 and 

Unsealed Tc99m were used at these locations. 
• All residual byproduct material to include waste was fully decayed in 

storage and disposed, returned to supplier or transferred to an Authorized 
Waste Broker. 

• A copy of the sealed source leak test results for the sealed sources used 
at our facility are enclosed for your review. 
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NATIONAL DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES, LLC 
39595 W. Ten Mile Road - Suite 102, Novi, MI 48375 
Phone:248-476-6980 Fax:248-476-7462 
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This facility is exempt from decommissioning due to low volumes and short 
physical half-lives of materials used. We did not dispose of radioactive materials 
by release to sewers or incineration. In addition, there were no spills of any long­
lived radioactive material or on-site burials of radioactive materials. 

If you have any questions, please contact our RSO I physicist, James M. Botti, 
MS by phone at (734) 662-3197 or by email atjbotti@mpcphysics.com. 

Respectfully Yours, 

~ 
Michael Ketslakh 
President and Owner 

Enclosures 
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NRC FORM 314 I!"MftleiJl.t~ U.S. NUCLEAR REGUL.ATO~V COMMISSION APPROVeD BY OMB: NO. 311iD..0028 J;:)(PifU':S; 02/2812017 

(02-2014) ~ ~!lllm•lol! IMUen per NllpiiiiM to co~~ IMth lila mondamy oollodtan roqiiiJ!t ;j() mlnlfll8, Tftiii1Ubll'i1tallo 
10CFR30.360)(1): I¥ i uad by NRC n port of flo bo•lo 1or 11o dlll\lfminlollon tilt 1M ttdllly It ~leoeod lor tMJo".blolod uaa, 'i!Ond 
40.420)(1); 70.38(j)(1); ~ R commonls rugordlng bUrdllf\ ••tm•ll1o lhe FOil\ PflVtC\', ~nd llllom!~ltln Calootlana Bran<ll (T-5 FS~J. u.~. 
l!l'ld72.54(k)(5)(1)(1) ~ ~ CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSITION Nuo .. or Rog~(II1Qry ComrniNIOn, Wnhl.. DC 206Mom01, or by ~ Hl~f 10 ln!Oeelltel!l. 

R'80111Ct@lft.go'o, end to lho Co•k Oftoor, ~ <>I ln1Wm11111>n 1M RtQU!IIItty Afllll'll, NEOI!o10l!a2, ......... OF MATERIALS (:J150.00lll), Ol!oo of Monagam•'l!IINI B11f11M. Wllftlnalen, OC 205C3. If • m...., u .. d tJ impQ" an 
lnf"l""l.otion •'lll'c:tlon dots 1101 dllpllll' o cutrer~lly valid OMB aonkol numl>or, !he I'IRC m_, nllf e011duct or 
apcn!«, .w1 a~ I• Mt rwqund *' !*lpond to, lhe inr«mmllon colleetiol'o. 

LICENSEE NAME AN!l AODRESS ~JCeNSE NUMBER DOCKET NUMBER 

National Diagnostic Service, LLC 21 ·32432·0 l 

39595 West Ten Mile Road, Suite 102 
LICENSE EXPIRATION bf\Tii 

NovJ. MI 48375 04/30/2023 

A. LICENSE STATUS (Cheek the appropriate box) 

0 This license has expired. 0 This license has not yet expired; please terminate it. 

B. DISPOSAL. OF RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL. 
(Check the spproprlat. bcJtes and complete u nBCe.ssal)'. If ac#dit;ontll spt~ce Is ntH!tled, prrMcte attachments) 

The licensee, or 01ny individual executing this certificate on behalf of the licensee, certifies that: 

0 1. No radioactive materials have ever been procured or possessed by the licensee under this license_ 

[Z] 2. All activities authorized by this license have ceased, and all radio<Jctive materials procured and/or possessed by the licensee 
under this license number cned above have been disposed of in the following manner. 

0 a. Transfer of radioactive materials to the licensee listed below: 

fl)b. Disposal of radioactive materials: 
[Z] 1. Directly by the licensee: 

Decayed to Waste and Returned to Unit Dose Phannacy 

02. By licensed disposal site: 

0 3. By waste contractor: 

All sources were tra.osferred for disposal by Chase Environmental Group for final disposal to the Texas Low Level 
Radioactive Waste Disposal Compact Commission. See Manifest. 

[Z] c. All radioactive materials have been removed such that any remeining residual radioactivity is within the limits of 10 CFR 
Part 20, Subpart E, and is ALARA. 

c. SURVEYS PERFORMED AND REPORTED 
flJ 1. A radiation survey was conducted by the licensee. The survey confirms; 

[{] a. the absence of licensed radioactive materials 

IZJ b. that any remaining residual radioactivity Is within the limits of 10 CFR 20, Subpart E, and is Al.ARA. 

[lJ 2. A copy of the radiation survey results: 

0 a. is attached; or 0 b. is not attached (Provide explanation); or 0 c. was forwarded to NRC on: 

0 3. A radiation survey is not required as only $ealed sources were ever possessed under this license, and 
Ootn 

0 a. The results of the latest leak test are attached; and/or 0 b. No leaking sources have evE!r been identified. 

The person to be contacted regarding the information proVided on this form: 
NAME ITU: TE~&PHONE (lfiCIIJIJe A~ Cotir;) E..UAIL AOOR~$ 

James M. Botti, MS Radiation Saf~ Officer (734) 662-3197 jbotti@mpcpbysics.com 

Mill ~• Mt.n 1;00"8Spon~ence ti:!g~rdlng thlsllcenll<! to: 

39595 West Ten Mile Road Suite .1.02 
Novi, MI 48375 

C. CERTIFYING OFFICIAL 
I CERTIFY UNOER PENALTY OF P~RJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT 

PRINT!;O NAME AND TITLE SIGNATUR~ 

~ 
DATE 

Michael Ketla..qh, President 03/29/l6 

WAFCNING; FALSE Sf A l"~IIIII!NTS IN TIUS CEFCTIFICATE MA V S& SIJS-.IECT TO CML AND/OR CRIMINAL P5:NAI. TIES. NRC REGUl,A TIQNS REQUIRE THA. T 
SUBMISSION$ TO THE NRC Si COMPLETE AND ACCURATE IN ALL MATI::RIAL RESPECf,18 U.S.C.IIECTION 1UU1 MAKES IT A C~IIIIIMAL. OFFENSE TO MAl<!: A 
WIU.FULLY FALSE STATEMENT OR FCePRE&ENTAnON TO ANY DEPAR'TbloNT OR AGENCY OF TltE UNITED STAT&:$ AS TO ANY IIIATTii._ WJTKIN ITS JURISDICTION. 

NRC I'ORM 314 (C~-2014) 
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Ch11ae Envlronment.al Gnlup 
109 Flln\ Road 

Oak Ridge, TN 37830 

" 

• Soi.I'Ce owner company nama 80d 

e-vtar 

NO 

NO 

NATIONAL DIAGNOSTICS 

D310312018 

Jannlfer Mcewlll 
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SJ Tl'aflepottatlon Co., 
Inc. 
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GENERATOR AUTHORIZATION 

DATE: 3..-l (,-\· 

NAME OF ORIGINAL GENERATOR:~~ '\)\~no~ ~t'"'vi'C;(, "'"· 

Authorizes 

NAME OF BROKER/PROCESSOR: --..:.A=Ia::.:..ro=n.:...:C=o~Jl.=.:lO::.:..r:::.:at~io:.:..:n~------

to be our Broker and/or Processor for disposal of our radioactive material and/or 
sealed sources into the State of Texas Compact Disposal Facility in Andrews, 
Texas, operated by Waste Control Specialists, LLC. By signing this Generator 
Authorization, the Generator is also verifying that there is no waste of 
international origin contained in this shipment. 

NAME OF AUTHORIZED 
ORIGINAL GENERATOR 
REPRESENTATIVE: 

TITLE: 

MAILING ADDRESS: 

SIGNATURE: 

TUJIWDCC Gen Autl't 110!112 

(PRINT TITLE) 

~54 r w. -r~ t'V\L \tJ 
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Licensee: National Diagnostic Serv,i.Qes, LLC 

Performed by: 
Calibration Calfbra.tion 

Nuclide Type Date Location M/N SIN 
Csw137 VJBt#2 220.9UCi 09/01/07 Envision RV-137-200U 1218-91-17 
Cllnant Adlvlty: 181.7uCI 

Cs-137 Vla1#3 250uCI 04/01181 Envision CDC.Vl 3121MA 
CUTTent Acllvl(y: 111.7uCi 
Crl~137 Vlal#4 202UCi 09101/SS Envision NES-356 $35600915 
CUrTent Acllvity: 107.1 uCI 
Cs~137 V.alts 192uCi 03123184 Envision NEs-.356 
Cum!lnt Activity. 91.88uCI 

Cs-137 V.alie 173UCI 01127186 Envision Syncor 212003 
Current AciMty: 86.4UCi 

Ba-133 Vial 276 UCi 10113187 Envision NEs-358 9358002-36 
current Activity: 42.89uCi 

Comment: The souroes ll&ted abDYe were leek tested using a dry wipe teclmlque and were 
than 0.005 uCi removable activily. The following Minimum Det8ctable Activllies are batied a background 
at the indicated value. Bac::kgrol.ll'ld waa at or below these levels when tha above tHtSw..re- ~rtple4ed. 
Well Counter: CaP'Iu$ 3000 

~ 
Cs.-137 

Ba-133 
Co-57 

'•· MDA 
2.0x 10 ~ uCl 
8.8 x 10.& uCi 
1.7 )( 10 4 uCI 

RADMnONS~OF~R: ___________________________ ~---------

PAGE 10/11 
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licensee: National OiaQnostic Services. bLQ. 

Performed by: 
Calibration 

Nuclide Type ActJvlty Date Location M/N 
Os-137 Vial #2 220.9 UCI 09101107 Envision RV-137 .. 200U 
OJn-entAdivlty: 181.7 uCl Returned to M$!1Ufaelurar 

Cs-137 Vla1#3 250 uCi 04101181 Envision CDC. VI 
CUrretlt ActMty; 111.7 uCi RI!Jb.rmed to Manufactumr 

Cs~137 Vla1#4 202 uCI 09101/88 Einvlslon NES-356 
CuiTal'lt Actlvity. 107.1 uCI Rstumed ttl Manufacturer 

Cs·137 VIal #5 192 uCI 03!23/84 Envision NEB-356 
Current Aetivtty: 91.88 uCI Returned 1o Manufactumr 

Cs-137 VIal fie 173 uCI 01.t27/S6 Envision Syi"'CCr 
Current Activity: 86 . .ol. uCI Returnee! to ManufactuMr 

Ba-13.3 Vml 276 UCi 10/13187 envision NE$-358 
Currel"'t Activity: 42.89 uCI Relumed to ManUfacturer 

SEALED SOURCE AMBIENT EXPOSURE SUR 
Meter. 

Max Reading 

RADIATION SAFETYOFFICER:~------------J.----~ 

Sea*! Soui'Qt lnvant,ory Page 1 

PAGE 11/11 
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NATIONAL DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES 
39595 W. Ten Mile Road, Suite 102 

Novi, MI 48375 
Phone! (248)476-6980 Fax: (248)476-7462 

0 Please Continent 0 Please Reply 0 Please Recycle 

PAGE 01/11 

This facsimile rnay wntain "Protected Healti-1 Infortl'llltion" (PHI) or other information whici-1 is a) Protected from 
di.!ldosn by the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPPA), b) l.ego.Uy privileged, proprietary in 1'111~, 
~fidentio.l. and otherwise protected by law from di:sclasure, except cs designated by the patill:nt and /or legal 
representative(s); c) Intll:nded for ti-le use of the addressee, or the personnel ~nsible. for delivtl'il'lg this to the 
addressK(s). You are ~rby notified tnat readit151, copying, or diStributi"g this f~imile to 1.11101Jtl1ori~ parties is strictly 
prohibited, !f yo1.1 11ave received this COI'!'IIntlnieation i11 error, plwe immediately notify us by tel!!:phone. at 1t1e nbove 
PlUmber, Olld re.tl.lrn the original rmssage to us at the abave listed address via the U.s. Postal S£rvice. 

MSW/NDS/LETTE;RSIFAX COVER 



Close-out Survey 

Date performed: August 25, 2015 

Performed by: Ernie Bidwell, CNMT 

Comments: Sealed sources and radioactive trash were removed from these areas 
prior to survey and wipe testing. 

Instruments 
Wipe tests analyzed with a Caprac Well Counter #001409 

Instrument: Well Counter 

Radionuclide: MDA for Cs-137 128m's 

Date completed: 

Cs-137 

12/21/12 Conversion factor: 3.83 dpm/dpm 

Area survey performed with the following survey meter: 
Manufacturer: Ludlum 
Type: .....:G=M""'-----
Model Number: ---'1.....:.4-=C __ _ 
Serial Number: 189207 
Probe Model: End Window 
Calibration Date: 01/08/15 

Radionuclides Used 

Unsealed 
Tc99m 

Sealed 
Co-57, Cs-137, Ba-133 

Last date of byproduct radiopharmaceutical use: 

August 17, 2015 

Visual Check: The area was checked to ensure that all sealed sources and 
radioactive waste had been removed. No evidence of radioactive material was noted. 

Sealed Source Leak Testing: Sealed Source Leak tests demonstrated no removable 
contamination. 

Leaking Sources: There is no history of leaking sources at this facility. 

Radiation Level Survey: No area within the department demonstrated radiation levels 
in excess of the background reading of 0.02 mR/hr. 

Removable Contamination: No area within the department demonstrated removable 
contamination excess of 12 dpm. 



Background: 112 cpm 

Area 
#1 Dose Prep 
#2 Dose Calibrator 
#3 Waste Storage 
#4 Package Reciept 
#5 Patient Prep 
#6 Treadmill 
#7 Camera I Floor 
#8 Processing /Floor 
#9 Trash 

Result in dpms 
82 
82 
82 
82 
82 
82 
82 
82 
82 

#1 0 Door Knobs, Phones, ect. 82 

Maximum removable contamination = 82 dpm 

Conclusion: No radioactive materials remain in this area. No removable 
contamination is present. 

Exterior 
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Corridor 

#7. Gamma Camera 
#8. Camera Acquisition and Processing 



National Diagnostics Trailer 
39595 West Ten Mile Road, Suite 102, Novi, Ml Base location. 

Close-out Survey 

Date performed: June 26, 2014 

Performed by: Matt Byrd, CNMT 

Comments: Sealed sources and radioactive trash were removed from these areas 
prior to survey and wipe testing. 

Instruments 
Wipe tests analyzed with a CapRac Well Counter #001506 

Radionuclide: Cs-137 MDA for Cs-137 156 dpm's 

Date completed: 06/16/13 Conversion factor: 3.91 dpm/dpm 

Area survey performed with the following survey meter: 
Manufacturer: Ludlum 
Type: ~G::..:.M.:..:...._ __ _ 
Model Number: _,1__,_4-=C __ _ 
SeriaiNumbe~ 204725 
Probe Model: Side Window 
Annual Calibration Due: 10/05/13/ 

Battery check acceptable: YES 
Operational check acceptable: YES 
Constancy check acceptable: YES 
Current reading: 1.2 mR/hr 

Unsealed 
Tc99m 

Sealed 
Co-57, Cs-137, Ba-133 

Last date of byproduct radiopharmaceutical use: 

June 7, 2014 

Visual Check: The area was checked to ensure that all sealed sources and 
radioactive waste had been removed. No evidence of radioactive material was noted. 

Sealed Source Leak Testing: Sealed Source Leak tests demonstrated no removable 
contamination. 

Leaking Sources: There is no history of leaking sources at this facility. 

Radiation Level Survey: No area within the department demonstrated radiation levels 
in excess of the background reading of 0.02 mR/hr. 

Removable Contamination: No area within the trailer demonstrated removable 
contamination excess of 0 dpm's. 



Background: 265 cpm 

Area 
#1 Dose Prep 
#2 Waste Storage 
#3 Hot lab Floor 
#4 Package Receipt 
#5 Camera I Floor 
#6 Treadmill/Floor 
#7 Trash 

Result in dpms 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

#8 Door Knobs, Phones, ect. 0 

Maximum removable contamination = 0 dpm 

Conclusion: No radioactive materials remain in this area. No removable contamination 
is present. 

'JI 
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4. 
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6. 

39595 West Ten Mile Road, Suite 102, Novi, Ml Base location. 
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ADCO SERVICES, INC. RADIOACTIVE SOURCE DISPOSAL INFORMATION FORM 

HTIP://ADCOSERVICES.COM 

Generator Name (Facility) National Diagnostic Services 

Radioactive Materials 
Q..(- 3t 43~- 0[ Issued By? I NILe License Number 

Address (Line 1) 39595 W. Ten Mile Rd., Suite 102 

Address (Line 2) 

City No vi State Ml I Zip Code 148304 

Contact Andy Farah Email afarah@ndsexam.com 
Name 

Telephone 248-765-3996 Fax 248-476-7462 

Source Manufacturer lSD1bf5 fMOuro t.lrh<9 t1Nl?Of'U 63 
Source Dimensions P.tXJ N () 5€JU tZ. C£ - Approximate 
(Attach drawing or picture 

1J II'JnE:ltft., ft ~ ~ ' Weight (if 
if possible) known) 
Model Pf l & c -0 Sl - 1 0 
Serial Number tz.rr -131 
Is Source Mounted In or N'fl On Equipment? 
Is Removal Required? 

Is Source Damaged? "l'U 
Isotope Or S\ 
Activity (Original) 

(D LA.L& 
Original Assay Date (( ( (){ 1 01 
Date of Last Leak Test 

tv(t-v/t'-f (Copy MUST accompany 
this form) 
Is Source "Special Form"? Certification 

Number(if 
known) 

Please use one form for each source for which you are sending information. This form can either be emailed 
to: (jimp@adcoservices.com) or (wayne.adco@hotmail.com) or faxed to ADCO Services at (708-429-9759) to 
either Jim or Wayne. If you need assistance please call: (708) 429-1660. 

Please fill in all areas of this form, without this information we may not be able to issue a quote for disposal. 

Adco Services, Inc. cannot guarantee the acceptance of the described source for disposal. 

FOR ADCO USE ONLY 

Approval# 
I I By I I Date I 



ADCO SERVICES, INC. RADIOACTIVE SOURCE DISPOSAL INFORMATION FORM 

HTTP://ADCOSERVICES. COM 

Generator Name (Facility) National Diagnostic Services 

Radioactive Materials ?-I - ?:/L ({ ?J j_ ..- ot Issued By? I NIL c. License Number 
Address (Line 1) 39595 W. Ten Mile Rd., Suite 102 

Address (Line 2) 

City No vi State Ml I ZipCode 148304 

Contact Andy Farah Email afarah@ndsexam.com 
Name 

Telephone 248-765-3996 Fax 248-476-7462 

Source Manufacturer { ${)7fJb'b PMtfJu ~ Gl'rf:LJf'lArllrCJ (L( e.5 
' Source Dimensions tO~NIJ SfJU~C£1;_ . . • t.:Approximate 

(Attach drawing or picture 
lftn~ '3&u Weight (if 

if possible) known) 
Model 

f:r:- '~ c- on-~ o 
Serial Number n ~'1- oq z_ 
Is Source Mounted In or No On Equipment? 
Is Removal Required? 

Is Source Damaged? NO . 
Isotope fDALt~ 
Activity (Original) w f)l 
Original Assay Date 03{ 0 l {Of, 
Date of Last Leak Test 

rZ-/t~(tt.f (Copy MUST accompany 
this form) 
Is Source "Special Form"? Certification 

Number (if 
known) 

Please use one form for each source for which you are sending information. This form can either be emailed 
to: <iimp@adcoservices.com) or (wayne.adco@hotmail.com) or faxed to ADCO Services at (708-429-9759) to 
either Jim or Wayne. If you need assistance please call: (708) 429-1660. 

Please fill in all areas of this form, without this information we may not be able to issue a quote for disposal. 

Adco Services Inc. cannot guarantee the acceptance of the described source for disposal. 

FOR ADCO USE ONLY 

Approval# I I By I I Date I 



ADCO SERVICES, INC. RADIOACTIVE SOURCE DISPOSAL INFORMATION FORM 

HTTP://ADCOSERVICES. COM 

Generator Name (Facility) National Diagnostic Services 

Radioactive Materials .tl- ~ ~ 'i'J~ -ot Issued By? I NfLC License Number 
Address (Line 1) 39595 W. Ten Mile Rd., Suite 102 

Address (Line 2) 

City No vi State Ml I ZipCode 148304 

Contact Andy Farah Email afarah@ndsexam.com 
Name 

Telephone 248-765-3996 Fax 248-476-7462 

Source Manufacturer /SOTfJf5 PM DU. CD L.it??J OflM'lOIU. e3 
Source Dimensions P-Du N(j 5fUtt~~ .. ~proximate 
(Attach drawing or picture - - eight (if 
if possible) ootrt e1t;'"'Yt. ~ known) 
Model f+ tgc-o~-40 
Serial Number 

il..tl- 0\ ~ 
Is Source Mounted In or 'NO On Equipment? 
Is Removal Required? 

Is Source Damaged? NU 
Isotope Co 51 
Activity (Original) lDtu~ 
Original Assay Date or f et I .01 
Date of Last Leak Test 

t1-ft-vjt'1 (Copy MUST accompany 
this form) 
Is Source "Special Form"? Certification 

Number(if 
known} 

Please use one form for each source for which you are sending information. This form can either be emailed 
to: (jimp@adcoservices.com) or (wayne.adco@hotmail.com) or faxed to ADCO Services at (708-429-9759) to 
either Jim or Wayne. If you need assistance please call: (708) 429-1660. 

Please fill in all areas of this form, without this information we may not be able to issue a quote for disposal. 

Adco Services Inc. cannot guarantee the acceptance of the described source for disposal. 

FOR AQ~O USE ONLY 

Approval# 
I I By I I Date 

I 



ADCO SERVICES, INC. RADIOACTIVE SOURCE DISPOSAL INFORMATION FORM 

HTTP://ADCOSERVICES. COM 

Generator Name (Facility) National Diagnostic Services 

Radioactive Materials ~{- ?;2_ 437..-lJ( Issued By? I 1'/fl_l_. 
License Number 
Address (Line 1) 39595 W. Ten Mile Rd., Suite 102 

Address (Line 2) 

City No vi State Ml I Zip Code 148304 

Contact Andy Farah Email afarah@ndsexam.com 
Name 

Telephone 248-765-3996 Fax 248-476-7462 

Source Manufacturer fC,~~ UcGCEYl-
Source Dimensions Oi?>ocmv !SltUf'htlE Approximate 
(Attach drawing or picture Weight (if 
if possible) known) 
Model He6 311.2 
Serial Number {Lf?J 4- rf11 
Is Source Mounted In or NO On Equipment? 
Is Removal Required? 

Is Source Damaged? Np 
Isotope eu 51 
Activity (Original) 

I 0 UA.0--
Original Assay Date De;(£)( I to 
Date of Last Leak Test 

1 v/ rz// 1 '1 (Copy MUST accompany 
this form) 
Is Source "Special Form"? Certification 

Number(if 
known) 

Please use one form for each source for which you are sending information. This form can either be emailed 
to: (jimp@adcoservices.com) or (wayne.adco@hotmail.com) or faxed to ADCO Services at (708-429-9759) to 
either Jim or Wayne. If you need assistance please call: (708) 429-1660. 

Please fill in all areas of this form, without this information we may not be able to issue a quote for disposal. 

Adco Services, Inc. cannot guarantee the acceptance of the described source for disposal. 

FOR ADCO USE ONLY 

Approval# 
I I By I J Date I 



ADCO SERVICES2 INC. RADIOACTIVE SOURCE DISPOSAL INFORMATION FORM 

l HTTP://ADCOSERVICES.COM 

Generator Name (Facility} National Diagnostic Services 

Radioactive Materials ~I - 3 2.. 4 3 R. - 0[ Issued By? !NILe License Number 
.Address (Line 1) 39595 W. Ten Mile Rd., Suite 102 

Address (Line 2) 

City No vi State Ml I Zip Code 148304 

Contact Andy Farah Email afarah@ndsexam.com 
Name 

Telephone 248-765-3996 Fax 248-476-7462 

Source Manufacturer AT1:Ett-SfMM." 
. . " -

&ource Dimensions - . • Approximate 
· (Attach drawing or picture rlJL~ .. tiBtGttr ituJ 1 Weight (if 
.if possible) . - - - known) 
Model G~,Vl 

-

'Serial Number 1/;;/i/ 11/f 
. 

.... 
Is Source Mounted In or N'fl On Equipment? 
~~ Removal Required? 
:;· 

. !s Source Damaged? N'U 
•,;.. 

Isotope I Lb lbl .,., 

.~ctivity (Original) '-)'{) ull . . , 
'""•' 

.Original Assay Date 04 f Gt {l'18 I 
Date of Last Leak Test 

rv(t-v/t«-f 1, (Copy MUST accompany 
·this form) l· Is Source "Special Form"? Certification 

Number(if 
known) 

:··_,. 

''· f?..iease use one form for each source for which you are sending information. This form can either be emailed 
:,to: (jimp@adcoservices.com) or (wayne.adco@hotmail.com) or faxed to ADCO Services at (708-429-9759) to 

1. either Jim or Wayne. If you need assistance please call: (708) 429-1660. 

· Please fill in all areas of this form, without this information we may not be able to issue a quote for disposal. 

Adco Services Inc. cannot guarantee the acceptance of the described source for disposal. 

1!:'. FOR ADCO USE ONLY 

Jrpproval # I I By ' I j Date 
t 

l 
~~ 



ADCO SERVICES, INC. RADIOACTIVE SOURCE DISPOSAL INFORMATION FORM 

: HTTP://ADCOSERVICES.COM 

:Generator Name (Facility) National Diagnostic Services .. 
·Radioactive Materials Q..(- 32.. 4?J ?-- 0{ Issued By? IN/L,C License Number 

,-Address (Line 1) 39595 W. Ten Mile Rd., Suite 102 

Address (Line 2) 

City No vi State Ml I Zip Code 148304 

Contact Andy Farah Email afarah@ndsexam.com 
Name 

" . 

Telephone 248-765-3996 Fax 248-476-7 462 

Source Manufacturer ru f<9f-(( 
n - . " . -

-
.. Source Dimensions . - Approximate 
·(Attach drawing or picture r Vl ~L - tlt\a £f{ V.»v ' Weight (if 
if possible) . - - - known) 
Model NtS ~bb 

.·Serial Number . 5 ?J5:6 O~Cfl~ <~ 

... :. 
Is Source Mounted In or N'V On Equipment? 
~~ Removal Required? 
,".' 

·.Is Source Damaged? Nru 
~ ~ . ., ' 
Isotope I 0J l??1 
Activity (Original) 4)~ LtCt' :J 
.Original Assay Date e_~ I e'l I [C(~~ 
Date of Last Leak·Test 

tv(l-v/t~ (Copy M.!!.§I accompany 
·this forrii) 
Is Source "Special Form"? Certification 

Number(if 
.<, known) 

\I;'= 
fPiease use one form for each source for which you are sending information. This form can either be emailed 
'.:to: (jimp@adcoservices.com) or (wayne.adco@hotmail.com) or faxed to ADCO Services at (708-429-9759) to 
~)either Jim or Wayne. If you need assistance please call: (708) 429-1660. 
~: 

{:~lease fill in all areas of this form, without this information we may not be able to issue a quote for disposal. 
~ ~· .~ 

r Adco Services Inc. cannot guarantee the acceptance of the described source for disposal. 
I. 
'~- FOB. ADCO USE ONLY 

~pproval # I I By l I Date I 



~ ; ' 

' 
.. 

' ADCO SERVICES, INC. RADIOACTIVE SOURCE DISPOSAL INFORMATION FORM 

HTTP://ADCOSERVICES.COM 

: Generator Name (Facility) National Diagnostic Services 
'· ~ . 

Radioactive Materials !LI- 32.. 43 R.- 0{ Issued By? IN/l,G License Number 
Address (Line 1) 39595 W. Ten Mile Rd., Suite 102 

Address (Line 2) 

City No vi State Ml I Zip Code 148304 
L:c 
Contact Andy Farah Email afarah@ndsexam.com 
Name 

:1elephone 248-765-3996 Fax 248-476-7462 

~ource Manufacturer Nau eNG.Uh\J~ Nuct6frll, -

,Source Dimensions - - . 
Approximate 

·'{Attach drawing or picture rvlh ._ ttaattT Ltu ' Weight {if 
if possible) . - - - known} 
Model NES ?£6 

-

·'~.erial Number .s ~~ 6 ooqts--.,i,• 

Is Source Mounted In or 
NttJ , On Equipment? 

:J~ Removal Required? 
'?:,, 

)~ Source Damaged? {-l'U 
'"~ ... " 
·Isotope I C:J t'b'J ::, 

Activity (Original) lqi Utt .·:-

.Original Assay Date ~·?J It~ 12ct 
Date of Last Leak Test 

tv/t?//t'-1 (Copy MUST accompany 
.Jhisformj 
· Is Source "Special Form"? Certification 

Number(if 

c.:~' known) 

: .... 
·:Please use one form for each source for which you are sending information. This form can either be emailed 
,: to: (jimp@adcoservices.com) or (wayne.adco@hotmail.com) or faxed to ADCO Services at (708-429-9759) to 
: .either Jim or Wayne. If you need assistance please call: (708) 429-1660. 
:. 

:r,>lease fill in all areas of this form, without this information we may not be able to issue a quote for disposal. 

Adco Services Inc. cannotguarantee the acceptance of the described source for disposal • 
. 

FOR ADCO USE ONLY 

~ ;~pproval # I I By 
. 

I I Date I i 



; . 
; 

ADCO SERVICES, INC. RADIOACTIVE SOURCE DISPOSAL INFORMATION FORM 
' 

HTTP://ADCOSERVICES. COM 

. Generator Name (Facility) National Diagnostic Services 

Radioactive Materials 
!L( - 3 t 4 3 R. - 0{ Issued By? IN/l,G license Number 

Address (Line 1) 39595 W. Ten Mile Rd., Suite 102 

~ddress (Line 2) 

City No vi State Ml I Zip Code J48304 

Contact Andy Farah Email afarah@ndsexam.com 
Name 

J~lephone 248-765-3996 Fax 248-476-7 462 

Source Manufacturer Dttfo~rr "' - • Jl -

. Source Dimensions - - Approximate 
'{Attach drawing or picture 

,. 
V(ft-L- ~(4tfT 9-.Ui ' Weight (if 

if possible) . - - - known) 
Model Ne s- ?f;~ 

·Serial Number . s ?>r-g '0(92--~b -s -' 

.. :~:. 

: Is Source Mounted In or 
Nf\J On Equipment? 

J~ Removal Required? 
•, 
,J~ Source Damaged? N'U ··'·· 
Isotope f y;(b -1?) :·: .. 

. Activity (Original) tl6 !J(l' .. ..• 
:Original Assay Date (o, t IJ.J-1 [t1 ~I 
Date of Last Leak Test 

tv(t?// t'{ (Copy M.!l§I. accompany 
~;·this form) 
. Is 'Source "Special Form"? Certification 

~:;~. 
Number(if 
known) 

i 

~: ~lease use one form for each source for which you are sending information. This form can either be emailed 
?:to: (jimp@adcoservices.com) or (wayne.adco@hotmail.com) or faxed to ADCO Services at (708-429-9759) to 
;~either Jim or Wayne. If you need assistance please call: (708) 429-1660. 

r·: please fill in all areas of this form, without this information we may not be able to issue a quote for disposal. 
,'"'.t 

:~~:"' . 
f.!(""'; 
j. ~ Adco Services Inc. cannot guarantee the acceptance of the described source for disposal. 

·; 
EOB. ADCO USE ONLY ,'!"',<>• 

~pproval # I By I I Date I ' 

~'~-=---·===· -



' ADCO SERVICES2 INC. RADIOACTIVE SOURCE DISPOSAL INFORMATION FORM 
' .. 

HTTP://ADCOSERVICES.COM 

Generator Name (Facility) National Diagnostic Services 

' Radioactive Materials 2-(- 32.. 4~ ~- 0{ Issued By? IN/}_,C License Number 
· Address (Line 1) 39595 W. Ten Mile Rd., Suite 102 

Address (Line 2) 

City No vi State Ml I Zip Code 148304 

Contact Andy Farah Email afarah@ndsexam.com 
Name 

.Telephone 248-765-3996 Fax 248-476-7462 

~ource Manufacturer ~NCOfl;.~ 
- • 1\ • . 

-
Source Dimensions - - "' Approximate 

' # ~ '%" 

- tiElGtff • ~Attach drawing or picture , fLOU)- ()J.,v.. ' Weight (if 
if possible) . - -- known} 
Model Stft/.CfJft; -

.:Serial Number 9-.lt. 003 -
t-;--."1:;, 

4:~ 

: Is Source Mounted In or Nfl bn Equipment? 
1~. Removal Required? 

·.:;., 

I~ Source Damaged? N'D ,-,, 

Isotope I C? /'bl ·.;;, . 
; Activity (Original) 

n?[,(~ '·:.~ 
'.0riginal Assay Date o{{L-11 ('1Z6 . 
Date of Last Leak Test tv(tz;/ I'{ (Copy MUST accompany 

:this form) 
Is Source "Special Form"? Certification 

: ;!:, 
Number(if 
known) 

.. ,, 
' Riease use one form for each source for which you are sending information. This form can either be emailed 
1;: to: (jimQ@adcoservices.com) or (wayne.adco@hotmail.com) or faxed to ADCO Services at (708-429-9759) to 
~-either Jim or Wayne. If you need assistance please call: (708) 429-1660. . 

' 
Please fill in all areas of this form, without this information we may not be able to issue a quote for disposal. 
.•;_t 

: / •"'"~ ~ Adco Services Inc. cannot guarantee the acceptance of the described source tor disoosa/ • 
.. ~ 

FOR ADCO USE ONLY 

·~pproval # I I By I j Date I 
.. ' -:,, 



\:!J MJ2.~s ~CONSULTANTS, INC 

Licensee: National Diagnostic Services 1 LLC Date: 12/12/14 

Performed by: James Botti 

Calibration Calibration 
Nuclide Type Activity Date Location M/N S/N 

Cs-137 Vial#2 220.9 uCi 09/01/07 Envision RV-137-200U 1218-91-17 

Current Activity: 186.7uCi 

Cs-137 Vial#3 250 uCi 04/01/81 Envision CDC.VI 3121MA 

Current Activity: 114.7 uCi 

Cs-137 Vial#4 202 uCi 09/01/88 Envision NES-356 835600915 

Current Activity: 110.0uCi 

Cs-137 Vial#5 192 uCi 03/23/84 Envision NES-356 S3560384A33 

Current Activity: 94.38uCi 

Cs-137 Vial#6 173 uCi 01/27/86 Envision Syncor 212003 

Current Activity: 88.75uCi 

Ba-133 Vial 276 uCi 10/13/87 Envision NES-358 5358002-36 

Current Activity: 46.1 uCi 

Co-57 Flood 10mCi 05/01/10 National Diag MED-3722 1434-091 

Current Activity: 0.134mCi 

Co-57 Flood 10mCi 03/01/06 National Diag PF18C-057-10 1154-092 

Current Activity: 0.003mCi 

Co-57 Flood 10mCi 11/01/07 National Diag PF18C-057-10 1255-137 

Current Activity: 0.013mCi 

Co-57 Flood 10mCi 01/01/07 National Diag PF18C-057-10 1227-073 

Current Activity: 0.006mCi 

Comment: The sources listed above were leak tested using a dry wipe technique and were found to have less 

than 0.005 uCi removable activity. The following Minimum Detectable Activities are based upon a background 

at the indicated value. Background was at or below these levels when the above tests were completed. 

Well Counter: Captus 3000 

Nuclide 

Cs-137 

Ba-133 

Co-57 

MDA Background 

145 counts/1 min 

RADIATION SAFETY OFFICER: --....::....=i.=t::;.;----------------

Sealed Source_Leak Test Page 1 



FORM SolO ADCO SERVICES, INC, 5. SHIPPER- NAME AND FACIUlY 
8_, .... ..,_, ... 

~ MANIFEST NUIEER 
IMTlONA~ DIAGNOSTIC IIR'JICE$ 

QIJ'll 7. FOAM 540 M\lSW. PABE10F t PAGI!(II) (I.Joollllolllmborond......,...,n 
UNIFORM LOW-LEVEL RADIOACnVE JIIOII. 'IMIACCTOF AaCO 8ERYICE8 OCXILW:lOR PONI !41 AND541A fPAGE(S) _., 

-W.TEN IIUAOAD,ST1i10 FOI'I.I 1>42 AND 542A I 1 PAGElS) 
WASTE MANIFEST NOIII,MI- D PROCESSOR ADillliDIW.IN'ORMAliON None PAO'E(S) 

1MOML 

stUPPING PAPER I SHIPMeNT NUMBER (i2l GENERATOR TYPE 
•• .,.,,.... ... roa; ........... , ..... 

CQNTACT 

1. ;y TELJ:PHONE NUMBER ,,_,. ... ...,. T4UIOI-L11 ,.._L ~ 
ENERGY SOLUTIONS 

DONNIE BRACKET 
BEAR CRE~raRAnONS 248-766-3.988 DONTACT 

TELEPHONE IQI!8ER 
1-BEAR EKR0~/7,1'~ 

'TB.EPHONE 

AJI)YFARAH 
(Include-Code) (In- .V.a <:oclo) 

~TlCN 241~ OAK Rl~, ~7130 'I/ I/ I.IL 8111.220.11128 
NATICII'ML DIAGNOSTIC-

8. CARRIER Nomo ond Adclloa EMID.NUMIER :...,( A., 1"-«AA. _ _, DATE 
11. ~~. 2. 181MB AN "EXC1.UMME USE" SHIPMENT? 3. TOTAL NUM8ER OF Adcom Expnn, Inc. LD-

PACKAGESIDEN11FIED 1 17810DIIvonlllivw 

_i~ ON THIS MANFIEST Tll!l.y-.IL 10477 SHIPPINQ DI\TE r •r. ,.,.. v•~ •u. o:_""'"""'-- otm/2011 lliHII.,, ~"'!!" rnn --llyCiiiililia;"'dOOiiillid,==, iriiriild,ondlollelodond 
..., In pn~por<10ndlllon rar .. ..__ _,.nato...,.....,._ oqulallanoot • Oo~at,.,__n. 

4. 001!& EPA REGliATED bj YES EPA UANIFESTNI.U!ER CONTACT 
TE._..._ fl1Bo""'oollllloathol1homollrloloo .. nlldlod,.........,...-,ondlobolldanda"'lltpraporoo-rar 

IM\STEREQUIFI!Ha A NO .-ELL o--eodo) ~,.::'d.._loodoocolbodlnocco...,..wlhlho --lllllot10CFRPaota2Dondll, or ......,.rani 
MANIFIEST MXXJIIIINNf - -.w13Ext11 
THIS SHPMENn 

I~ ~ ...... ftiG&Ipt t7;;.3h.r AU1HORIZED611'.1~ 0~ -~~~ C'l.V'\.i::;~ 
QA'Ii;-·----

lf"Yoo,"p!ll\lldoMa-Nwnbor-
_.:7.,..s?~ lyh-..~t,J. l0\2.::> 

1- ... -·-· ~ .................. '""""'~"'"'"""'~""''" 12. L'~ ; 14. 

IN~ TOTALP~EACTMlY 
17. 18. I"" (lnoluotq pn~porollfpJIIRgnomo, --·UN IC numbor, OOTI.ABEL ~~· PHYSICAL AND IJIAI8CC) OR VOLUME N~EIEROf 

ondanyo-nal__, "RACIDACTIVE" INDEX CHEMICAL FORM RADIDNUCUCES MBq rnCI CI.ASS (I.Joo_rflle ... lllo) P.t.CkAQE 

UN l.V'IU, IUIGioacllwi' iiiifeit.IJ~ elCceplled packagllollmlc.d NA NA SOUD INCINERABLE DRY coc 3.82i8E+GO 9.7818&42 NA H_LBII; ,-- .~ 
qullltlty or malarial, 7 WASTE m ...._ 

1-- -- -~----

-----·---" 

o\1<>.0: IJNI, T 
zo. Check IIJIPJ'O(Ndllte ltcml:_ CUstomer repi'CICidJ IIDd w~ Chat .U datsld forth In Ibis Ullirorm Low-Lewl. RadiOaetm: Malllfalll 

true and eorrect in ID reaped~._~ BIRd U ''Limifed Qwmtity ofRadloadlft Malerfal" OD tldJ mrudfeJtOODform to tile 
eonclitlolul IPid IIDJitattmu JpCdfled 1n ,., em 173.421 ror radlulu:tivc llllltcrlal. accpted psckqe-lmited quaDtity rA materts1 UN2!nO_ 
Pldcages lUted IS "NON·RKGULATED MATERIAL" on Cbfs IIIJIIffeM are clullled In KCOJ'IIIIfe with 4!1 em 173.403 (Definition of 
lbdloadive Malulal). 1'bele MalaUb Mlllt l1ill be dilpoled of lit alkealed fadllty, 

---. ------·- -



Taylor, Tiresha 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hey Tiresha, 

Parker, Bryan 
Wednesday, May 25, 2016 10:22 AM 
Taylor, Tiresha 
FW: RE: RE: Termination request for Lie #21-32432-01 
NDS-ADCO Radioactive Source Disposal.pdf; Hazardous Waste Haulers Disposal 
Receipt.xps 

Could you please take the attached 2 documents and ADD them into ML 16090A 134?? They are attachments 
that were missing from the original. 

Let me know if there are questions. 

Thanks. 
Bryan 

From: Jennifer McEvers [mailto:JMcEvers@ndswellness.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 25, 2016 10:35 AM 
To: Parker, Bryan <Bryan.Parker@nrc.gov>; Jim Botti <jbotti@mpcphysics.com> 
Subject: [Externai_Sender] RE: RE : Termination request for Lie #21-32432-01 

Hi Bryan, 

Hope all is well. The attached information I found in the company files dating back to 2015. Does this help? 

Thank you for your time, 

Jen 

Jennifer McEvers 
National Diagnostic Services 
39595 W. Ten Mile Rd, Suite 102 
Novi, Ml, 48375 
T 248.476.6980 x590 
F 248.476.7462 
Email: jmcevers@ndswellness.com 
www.ndswellness.com 



From: Parker, Bryan [mailto:Bryan .Parker@nrc.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 18, 2016 4:07PM 
To: Jennifer McEvers; Jim Botti 
Subject: RE: RE: Termination request for Lie #21-32432-01 

Thank you . I believe I have what I need now to proceed with the termination . 

Bryan 

Bryan A. Parker 
Health Physicist 
USNRC Region Ill 
bryan.parker@nrc.gov 
678-828-7050 
630-515-1078 (fax) 

I --' U.S.NRC 

From: Jennifer McEvers [mailto:JMcEvers@ndswellness.com ] 
Sent: Monday, May 16, 2016 11:11 AM 
To: Jim Botti <jbotti@mpcphysics.com>; Parker, Bryan <Bryan.Parker@nrc.gov> 
Subject: [Externai_Sender] RE: Termination request for Lie #21-32432-01 

Hi Bryan, 

Hope all is well. Looks like pages 3-6 were missing from the attached word document (Jim also sent a moment ago). 
Regarding the confirmation of receipt from the waste facility, we have the stamp from Ala ron that it was received on 3-
17-16 that is on page 1 of the attached PDF (also sent by Jim a moment ago). 

Please let us know if any further information is needed at this time. 

Thank you for your time, 

Jen 

Jennifer McEvers 
National Diagnostic Services 
39595 W. Ten Mile Rd, Suite 102 
Novi, Ml, 48375 
T 248.476.6980 x590 
F 248.476.7462 
Email: jmcevers@ndswellness.com 
www.ndswellness.com 

2 



From: Jim Botti [mailto:jbotti@mpcphysics.com] 
Sent: Monday, May 16, 2016 10:23 AM 
To: Parker, Bryan 
Cc: Jennifer McEvers 
Subject: RE: Termination request for Lie #21-32432-01 

From: Parker, Bryan [mailto: Bryan.Parker@nrc.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, May 12, 2016 4:03 PM 
To: jbotti@mpcphysics.com 
Subject: Termination request for Lie #21-32432-01 

Hey Jim , 

I'm working on the termination request for National Diagnostic Service Inc, NRC Lie. No. 21-32432-01 (Control 
No. 590514) , and need some additional info: 

1) Other than the waste manifest (attached to termination request) - did the licensee receive anything from 
the waste broker (Aiaron Corp) and/or the disposal facility confirming receipt of the waste shipment in 
Texas?? If so, could you 

1
Rrovide a copy of that to me for the record?? 

2) The letter dated 03/30/16 indicates closeout surveys, etc along with diagrams are attached, but they 
are not. Please submit that info as well. 

If you have any questions, please let me know. 

Thanks. 
Bryan 

Bryan A. Parker 
Health Physicist 
USNRC Region Ill 
bryan.parker@nrc.gov 
678-828-7050 
630-515-1078 (fax) 
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